FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

01-02-2002

Docket No.: STEINER 00.01

(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ↓	0120 7
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	9132 . Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     GIMBEL, Adam M.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
ROBERTS, Trevor R. SMITH, Robert J.	Name: S.S. STEINER, INC.
WILSON, Richard J.H.	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 655 Madison Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10021
Execution Date: 8/20/01; 9/3/01; 6/21/01; 6/21/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/896,375	
Additional numbers attac  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ched?
Name: Norman P. Soloway	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Hayes, Soloway, Hennessey, Grossman & Hage, P.C.	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 130 W. Cushing Street	8. Deposit account number:
	08-1391
City: Tucson State: AZ ZIP: 85701	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	USE THIS SPACE
	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	1. 180
Norman P. Soloway	October 19, 2001
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sh	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sit	to distribution of the coordinates

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Adam M. Gimbel of 160 Whippoorwill Valley Rd., Atlantic Highlands, NY 07716, of the United States of America; Trevor R. Roberts of 1 Watermill Close, Upper Layham, Hadleigh, Ipswich, Suffolk IP7 5LD, England, of the United Kingdom; Robert J. Smith of 330 S. 76th Avenue, Yakima, Washington 98908, of the United States of America; and Richard J.H. Wilson of 29 Newlands Park, Copthorne, West Sussex, RH10 3EW, England, of the United Kingdom, having invented certain inventions and improvements in IMPROVED FLAVORING COMPOSITION AND PROCESS FOR BREWING MALT BEVERAGES, and having executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America describing the same and based thereon respectively on the <sup>20th</sup> day of August , 2001; the 3rd day of September , 2001, the 21st day of June , 2001, and the 21st day of June , 2001, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from S.S. Steiner, Inc., a New Jersey corporation having its principal place of business at 655 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10021-8078, U.S.A., (hereinafter called the Assignee), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, and assigns our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or any of them or any part thereof or on said application or any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other patent application based thereon;

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, and assigns all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and any of them and all parts thereof and said application, and we do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, and assigns to apply in our name or its or their own name or names for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions or any of them or any part

REEL: 012399 FRAME: 0133

thereof in all countries claiming if it or they so desire the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration, we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, its successors, or assigns fully to secure to it or them said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions and any of them and all parts thereof and in and to and under said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application or other applications or any of them or on or for said inventions or any of them or any part thereof; and we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, its successors, and assigns that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions or any of them or any part thereof to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions or any of them or any part thereof has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Sole or first Inventor's signature	<u> </u>	
Sole or first Inventor's signature  Date 20 Avgvs 2001		
Full name (typed or printed) Adam M. Gimbel		
Witness	Witness:	

N-1 / (A

Second Inventor's signature		
Date		
Full name (typed or printed) Trevor R. Rober	ts	
Witness:	Witness:	
Date:	Date:	
Third Inventor's signature Robert J.  Date Jine 2/, 200/  Full name (typed or printed) Robert J. Smith	Smith	
	Witness: Way Dick	
Witness: Show Cultured  Date: 6/21/01	Date: 6/21/01	
Fourth Inventor's signature  Date 215 July 2001		
Full name (typed or printed) Richard J.H. Wilson		
Witness: Scale	Witness: <u>Kaul</u> Duk	
Date: 6/2/01	Date:/21   0	

Date:	_ Date:	
Second Inventor's signature  Date 3 5 September 201	June	
Full name (typed or printed) Trevor R. Rober		
Witness: Statistick	Witness: KMlon Date: 3rd September 2001.	
Date: 3 SEPTEMBER JOUI	Date: 3rd September 2001.	
	Witness:	
Fourth Inventor's signature  Date		
Full name (typed or printed) Richard J.H. Wilson		
Witness:	Witness:	
	Date:	

**RECORDED: 12/27/2001**